IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements
with certain outside agencies that provide public health related and other public services
to citizens of Jackson County, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed
$3,000,000.00.
RESOLUTION NO. 22007, August 18, 2025

INTRODUCED BY Charlie Franklin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the 2025 County budget contains appropriations for outside agency funding

for various public health and other public purposes; and,

WHEREAS, in 2020, thirty-two (32) agencies and thirty-nine (39) programs were funded,
in 2021 thirty-three (33) agencies and forty (40) programs were funded, in 2022 thirty-
eight (38) agencies and forty-four (44) programs were funded, in 2023 sixty (60) agencies
and sixty-seven (67) programs were funded, in 2024 sixty-two (62) agencies and sixty-
seven programs (67), and in 2025 ninety-four (94) agencies and one hundred and six

(106) programs will be funded; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the County Executive be authorized to execute

Cooperative Agreements with the following agencies in the respective amounts indicated:

AGENCY AMOUNT
Adhoc 40,000
Amethyst Place 35,000
Bishop Sullivan Center 20,000
Black Archives of Mid America 65,000
Bridge Leadership Academy 100,000
Bridging The Gap 75,000

Calvary Comm Outreach Network 39,000



Calvary Comm Outreach Network
Child Abuse Prevention Association
Child Protection Center, Inc
Coldwater of Lee’s Summit
Community Services League
Cornerstones of Care

Developing Potential, Inc

Don Bosco Community Center
Emmanuel Family & Child Development Center
Entitled Learning

First Call Alcohol/Drug Prevention & Recovery
Flourishing Furnishings

Footprints, Inc

FosterAdopt Connect

Gilda’s Club

Giving the Basics

Goodwill of Western Missouri and Eastern Kansas
Grandparents for Gun Safety
Grandview Assistance Program
Grandview Education Foundation
Great Jobs KC

Guadalupe Centers

Guadalupe Centers 2

Happy Bottoms

Harvesters

Healing House, Inc

Hope Faith

Hope House

HopeBuilders

Independence Meals on Wheels
Jackson County CASA

Jerusalem Farm

Jewish Vocational Service

Journey to Life

Kanbe's Markets

Kansas City Autism Training Center
KC CARE Clinic

Kansas City Community Gardens
Kansas City Friends of Alvin Ailey
Kansas City Repertory Theatre
Kansas City Shepherds Center
Kansas City Symphony

Lead to Read KC

50,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
50,000
50,000
27,000
50,000
100,000
65,000
50,000
35,000
100,000
44,000
40,000
40,000
35,000
10,000
35,000
40,000
100,000
35,000
50,000
30,000
75,000
35,000
45,000
20,000
40,000
25,000
27,000
25,000
20,000
40,000
47,000
40,000
100,000
39,000
50,000
100,000
50,000
50,000
30,000



Legal Aid of Western Missouri 40,000

Mattie Rhodes Memorial Society 175,000
Mattie Rhodes Center 175,000
Matties Rhodes Center 100,000
Mattie Rhodes Center Fiscal Agent of Unidos 25,000
Metro Lutheran Ministry 65,000
MOCSA — Metro Org to County Sexual Assault 43,000
Rose Brooks Center, Inc 24,000
Salvation Army Crossroads Family Shelter 25,000
TOTAL $ 3,000,000

now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute
Cooperative Agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective amount indicated,

in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby

is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreements.



Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brvan Covinshy

BryanTovinsky (Aug 14. 2025 15:55729 CDT)
County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 22007 of August 18,
2025, was duly passed on , 2025 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas Nays
Abstaining Absent
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature



There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to
provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER 002 9000 56789

Health Fund
ACCOUNT TITLE: Allowance for Outside Agencies
Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED: $3,000,000.00
08/14/2025 Sylvya é‘teJ}kon (Aug 14, 2025 16:11:24 CDT)
Date Chief Administrative Officer



