## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements with certain outside agencies that provide public health related and other public services to citizens of Jackson County, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$3,000,000.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 22007,** August 18, 2025

**INTRODUCED BY** Charlie Franklin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the 2025 County budget contains appropriations for outside agency funding for various public health and other public purposes; and,

WHEREAS, in 2020, thirty-two (32) agencies and thirty-nine (39) programs were funded, in 2021 thirty-three (33) agencies and forty (40) programs were funded, in 2022 thirty-eight (38) agencies and forty-four (44) programs were funded, in 2023 sixty (60) agencies and sixty-seven (67) programs were funded, in 2024 sixty-two (62) agencies and sixty-seven programs (67), and in 2025 ninety-four (94) agencies and one hundred and six (106) programs will be funded; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the County Executive be authorized to execute Cooperative Agreements with the following agencies in the respective amounts indicated:

<u>AGENCY</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
Adhoc	40,000
Amethyst Place	35,000
Bishop Sullivan Center	20,000
Black Archives of Mid America	65,000
Bridge Leadership Academy	100,000
Bridging The Gap	75,000
Calvary Comm Outreach Network	39,000

Calvary Comm Outreach Network	50,000
Child Abuse Prevention Association	20,000
Child Protection Center, Inc	20,000
Coldwater of Lee's Summit	20,000
Community Services League	50,000
Cornerstones of Care	50,000
Developing Potential, Inc	27,000
Don Bosco Community Center	50,000
Emmanuel Family & Child Development Center	100,000
Entitled Learning	65,000
First Call Alcohol/Drug Prevention & Recovery	50,000
Flourishing Furnishings	35,000
Footprints, Inc	100,000
FosterAdopt Connect	44,000
Gilda's Club	40,000
Giving the Basics	40,000
Goodwill of Western Missouri and Eastern Kansas	35,000
Grandparents for Gun Safety	10,000
Grandview Assistance Program	35,000
Grandview Education Foundation	40,000
Great Jobs KC	100,000
Guadalupe Centers	35,000
Guadalupe Centers 2	50,000
Happy Bottoms	30,000
Harvesters	75,000
Healing House, Inc	35,000
Hope Faith	45,000
Hope House	20,000
HopeBuilders	40,000
Independence Meals on Wheels	25,000
Jackson County CASA	27,000
Jerusalem Farm	25,000
Jewish Vocational Service	20,000
Journey to Life	40,000
Kanbe's Markets	47,000
Kansas City Autism Training Center	40,000
KC CARE Clinic	100,000
Kansas City Community Gardens	39,000
Kansas City Friends of Alvin Ailey	50,000
Kansas City Repertory Theatre	100,000
Kansas City Shepherds Center	50,000
Kansas City Symphony	50,000
Lead to Read KC	30,000

Legal Aid of Western Missouri	40,000
Mattie Rhodes Memorial Society	175,000
Mattie Rhodes Center	175,000
Matties Rhodes Center	100,000
Mattie Rhodes Center Fiscal Agent of Unidos	25,000
Metro Lutheran Ministry	65,000
MOCSA – Metro Org to County Sexual Assault	43,000
Rose Brooks Center, Inc	24,000
Salvation Army Crossroads Family Shelter	25,000
TOTAL	\$ 3,000,000

now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute Cooperative Agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective amount indicated, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreements.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective majority of the Legislature.	ctive immediately upon its passage by a
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Bryan Covinsky  Bryan Covinsky (Aug 14, 2025 15:55:29 CDT)  County Counselor	
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify that the attached resolution 2025, was duly passed on	
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER 002 9000 56789

Health Fund

ACCOUNT TITLE: Allowance for Outside Agencies

Outside Agency Funding

NOT TO EXCEED: \$3,000,000.00

08/14/2025 Sylvya Steventon (Aug 14, 2025 16:11:24 CDT)

Date Chief Administrative Officer